## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2019

## SENATE BILL 7 RATIFIED BILL

# AN ACT TO APPOINT PERSONS TO THE STATE ETHICS COMMISSION UPON THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE AND THE SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

### PART I. PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE'S APPOINTMENTS

**SECTION 1.1.** Dr. Clarence G. Newsome of Mecklenburg County is appointed to the State Ethics Commission for a term expiring on December 31, 2020.

**SECTION 1.2.** The Honorable Shirley Randleman of Wilkes County is appointed to the State Ethics Commission for a term expiring on December 31, 2022.

#### PART II. SPEAKER'S APPOINTMENTS

**SECTION 2.1.** The Honorable Carl J. Stewart, Jr., of Gaston County is appointed to the State Ethics Commission for a term expiring on December 31, 2020.

**SECTION 2.2.** The Honorable Thomas "Roger" West of Cherokee County is appointed to the State Ethics Commission for a term expiring on December 31, 2022.

### PART III. EFFECTIVE DATE

**SECTION 3.** This act is effective when it becomes law. Terms shall begin on the effective date of this act.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 7<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2019.

s/ Philip E. Berger President Pro Tempore of the Senate

s/ Tim Moore Speaker of the House of Representatives

